

Home Department - Inter operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) Project - Designating Inspector General of Police, Cyber Operations, Cyber Police Headquarters as the Sub Agency (SA) and opening of account with RBI in e-kuber- Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## HOME (G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2648/2024/HOME Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-09-2024

Read 1 GO(Rt) No.3423/2022/Home Dated. 03/12/2022

- 2 GO (Rt) No. 2805/2023/Home dated 04.10.2023
- 3 G.O.(Rt)No.3748/2023/HOME dated 21.12.2023
- 4 G.O.(Rt)No.1575/2024/Home dated 05.06.2024
- 5. G.O.(Rt)No.2155/2024/HOME dated 29.07.2024
- 6 Letter No.H10-177725/2022/PHQ dated 06.08.2024 from State Police Chief, Kerala
- 7. Office Memorandum.F.No.3/06/PFMS/2023 dated 21.05.2024 from Ministry of Finance ,Government of India

Office Memorandum.F.No OM No 08/01/2022-Fin.V and Office

8. Memorandum.F.No 1/31/2024-ICJS (WS-IV) Dated 06/06/2024 from Ministry of Home Affairs ,Government of India

## <u>ORDER</u>

In the Government Order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, Government have designated Kerala Police as the Subordinate Agency (SA) for the implementation of Central Sector Scheme 'Inter - operable Criminal Justice System' in the State of Kerala. As per Government Orders read as 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3rd paper above, Government have designated, Additional Director General of Police, Cyber Operations as the Nodal Officer and Superintendent of Police. Cyber Operations and the Superintendent of Police. Telecommunication who is in charge of Assistant Nodal Officer CCTNS as Assistant Nodal Officers for effective implementation of ICJS project in Kerala.

2) In the letter read as 6<sup>th</sup> paper above, the State Police chief has

informed that the Ministry of Home Affairs has designated National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) as Central Nodal Agency (CNA)and requested NCRB to initiate the process of account opening with RBI for Inter Operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) Scheme as per the guidelines contained in (WS-IV) the OM F.No 1/31/2024-ICJS Dated 06/06/2024 for Implementation of Central Sector Schemes under Model 1 and hence every State is required to identify and designate as Sub Agency (SA) for all the Central Sector Schemes and is required to open an Assignment Account with RBI in e-kuber through concerned Pay and Accounts Office (PAO) for each scheme under which it receives fund and shall be mapped in the Treasury Single Account (TSA) module of PFMS. Hence State Police Chief has requested to nominate Inspector General of Police, Cyber Operations, Cyber Police Headquarters as the Sub Agency (SA) for Inter Operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) and to give sanction to Sub Agency (SA) to initiate the process of opening an Assignment Account with RBI as per the guidelines contained in the OM.No. 1/31/2024-ICJS (WS-IV) Dated 06/06/2024.

4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to designate Inspector General of Police, Cyber Operations, Cyber Police Headquarters as the Sub Agency (SA) for Inter Operable Criminal Justice System (ICJS) and accord sanction to the Sub Agency (SA) to initiate the process of opening an Assignment Account with RBI as per the guidelines contained in the Ministry's OM.No. 1/31/2024-ICJS (WS-IV) Dated 06/06/2024. and OM.F.No.3/06/PFMS/2023 dated 21.05.2024 read with OM.F.No.08/01/2022-Fin.V dated 30/05/2024.

(By order of the Governor) BISHWANATH SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India (With C/L)

2. The Director, National Crime Records Bureau, National

Highway - 8, Mahipalpur, New Delhi - 110037 ((With C/L)

3. The Registrar, District Judiciary, High Court, Ernakulam

4. The Director General of Prosecution, Ernakulam

5. The State Police Chief, Kerala

6. The Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services,

Thiruvananthapuram

7. The Director, Forensic Science Laboratories

8. The Additional Director General of Police, Cyber Operations (State Nodal Officer)

9. Inspector General of Police, Cyber Operations, Cyber Police Headquarters

10. The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

11. Information & Public Relations (W&NM) Department.

12. Stock File/Office Copy {G3/373/2022/Home}

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:- PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Home & Vigilance) Department